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SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: Sir, there are about S 000 bloc:ks in the country. Has the Oovernment any information as to the success of the family planning programmes in each block:? I would like to know whether any incentive is promised to be given to each block for the success of this family planning programme.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: We are monitoring and reviewing the programme performance in all the 412 districts and 5000 community development blocks in the country. We have people's structures, governmental structures at the block: level.
We want to involve the BOOs and all other developmental functionaries wOlking in other on going socio-economic programmes, the question of Incentive is a general question and it is applicable throughout tbe country- Sir, we have instituted community awards at the national, and State levels. We are c.:>ntemptating the issue of giving natinal awards to block levels and to all functionaries at the State and subordinate level_) engaged in the programme.

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN; Sir, the hon.
MiDister in his reply has not given information regarding .sterilisation operations done in 1984·85. M'1Y I know from the hon. Minister how many La prosocopic Tubectomy and Vasectomy operations have been performed in the Sixth Five Year Plan? How many of them h1.ve failed in the Sixth Five Year Plan?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, we have the figures here, But I would not be able to give sub-metbodwise figures for va5ectomy and tubectomy operations because, I would require a separate notice for tbis.

Regiona) Conference orW.H.O. Re. Communicable Diseases

*244. SHRI ANAND SINOH: Will tbe Minist.:r of HBALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

'(a) whether at a Regional Conference of be World IIealth Organisation (WHO) held in New 0 Cl~li towards tb e end of
~ptember, 1965, the prosross made in control and eradication of diseases like malaria and Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS), was reviewed; and

(b) if so, what specific aspects in respect of various commun~cable diseases were discussed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR): (a) and (b) The 38th Session of the WHO Regional Committee for South East Asia Region in its meeting held on September
24-30, 1985 reviewed in general th~
progr ess made in the control/eradication of variotls diseases. The Committee noted that though there was a declining trend in Malaria incidence in the Region as a whole, there had been no technical break-throughs as yet in regard to the problems of parasite resistance to anti-malarials and vector resistance to insecticides. While discussing the problem of sexua1Jy transmitted diseases, a mention was made of tbe newly emerging disease viz. Acquired Immuno Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS). The Committee felt that the situation should be observed closely.

SHRI ANAND SINGH: It is reported in the newspaper that for diagnosis alone, it has cost about $ 3,000 and secondly no hospital in India is fully equipped with the kind of equipment needed to diasnose it. Hut I stand to be corrected if my information is not correct. I would like (0

know from the hone Minister whether such facilities are available in the hospitals.
I would also lik e to know how many cases were analysed. If there are some, then how do you or the Government or anybodY can claim that there is no AIDS in India?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR.: Thete has been no authentic case of AIDS reported so far in India. The Ministry has given in~truct ions to aU its field officers, all the Directors of Health Services and Medica] eoHogc! to continue their surveillance 'for AIDS. The leMR has initiated studies for biab risk &rOUp and tbis is beiDg done in a very exten-
live maDDcr. tbe biab riat ,roup iDQJudo. the homo-sexual blood transfusion receivers and so no. Our clinical facilities and doctors are profident enough to detect any cas eof AIDS anywhel:"c in the coun ..
try.

As regards treatment facilities, we have already set up a cell in the Insdtute of 'Virology at Poona for testing what are known as anti.bodies, which are J;relim~­
nary to somebody getting the disease of AIDS. The situation i.; very nluch under control as far as India is concerned, and there is no cause for a)aram.

SHRI ANAND SINGH 1 would
like to have a clarification before I move to the second suppJ emcntary. And that is: do )OU have the necessary facilities for detecting AIDS?

MR. SPEAKER: He sa iJ that they have set up that.

SHRI ANAND SINGH: Have they got the equipment? Which hospital has it? It is not i~ case of just a doctor diagnosing a dhease, whether you have malaria, typhoid or whatever it i~, AIDS is a .very sophisticted disea~e which bas just come in. If it is so simple that any doctor can diagnose, then why in USA does it cost three thousand dollars only to diagnose?

Firstly, we ~hould have necessary equipment. At least, the All India Institute of Medical Sciences or any other sophisticated hospital should have tha t. If it is there, the cases must have been detect~
ed. And I do not know how many C:lses have been analysed. You say that there is no case.

MR. SPEAKER : There is no CaSe.
How 'can they analyse without any case?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: I repeat that there has been no authentic case of AIDS reported in tbe country. (Interruptions). AIDS is such a disease which only a few countries have so far. There are many countries in the world where the disease has not spread. We are full,. prepared to diagnose; first test and then diaposo the disease. Tbis is in a veey preliminary stage. . The Ministry is totalJy aware and conscious of this problem and we will be setting up the facilities as and when required.

SHJ..I D.N. REDDY: There were discussions in the recent conference about three communicable diseases. One is malaria. As the Minisrer ha i him5elf admitted, it bas not been ful1y cootro1led.
Malaria vaccine has been developed in the foreign countries. Is ths Government aware of it and will the Government take steps to import vaccine for our country?

About the AID~ disease, will the Government take precautions to pr·event spreading of the Acquired Immune Defi-
ci ency SYndrome virus, over from countries where it is prevalent, especially USA? Is the Goverome:1t taking steps to have a health check~up at the airports so that the virus is prevented from entering our country? I would like to know whether the Government is aware that many parts of rural areas are resistant to streptomycin and other drugs ,tvaiJable in our country.
A rece nt report stated that a new drug has been disco\'ered. I want to know

.. whether the Governnlent is aware of it and whether they got any informatio~

about the drug which deals with anti-
streptomy cirJ cases.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR ; The r"lalaria Control PIogramme waS succes~ful in almost eliminating malaria by 1965, when it was brought down to on e lak h cases from about 75 million cases at the start of the programme in 1952. But we are aware that there has been a slight resurg~nce in malaria and now we have about 2.1 lnillion cases. This year, we have been able to reduce the incidence of this disease by 15 per cent. Weare aware of this and we have aJso set apart Rs. 373 crbres in the VII Plan almost 40 per cent of our health budget for the malaria eradication programme.

As far as AIDS is concerned, 1 can list out the variolas steps taken by the Directorate General of Health Services and tho ICMR for educat:on, surveillance, detec·
tion and tr~atment of the disease. But I am Dot doiD& so because I do not want to take th e" time of the Hou~e- As regards controls on foreigo tourists in the Airports, we have to do this after a great deal of deliberation. We have alerted the sexually transmitted disease clinics near major airports to watch out for the inci·
dence of the disease. We do not contemplate any "other control, because no country in the wor:d has ~o far imposed any such control on foreign tourists.

As regards tuberculosis, we diagnose about one and a half mil J ion patients a year. We have a reservoir of ten million patients of tuberculosis and at any tinle we treat about one and a hal f million p~tieots a year. We have an educational programme and we a~e aWare of the new drugs and \\1e would be spending Rs. 55 crores for combating this disease in the Plan.

DR. A. KALANIDHI : Sir, I understand that two cases of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome, i.e. AIDS are reported In Calcutta. This was disclosed in a medical conference held at Bombay. I want to know whether the Minister is a ware cf it and if so, what steps have been taken by the Mlnistery of l-iealth. Another point is, the incidence of malana in Madras city is 40 per ceil t. What act ivo has been taken by the Ministry of Health?

SHRI s. KR1SH~~A KUM~R : No offichl information about aoy AI;)S case ha~ been repor!ed from Calcutta or elsewhere. As regards the recurrence of malaria in certaIn pockets, we immediately send teams. We are abo re-e&tablishing the vertical organisations of the malaria eradIcation programme, which we had dis-" mounted in the middle sixties, because we thought then that we eradicated the disease. Now we have a programme and we are alert about the dlsease.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI : Hon.
Speaker, Sir, 1 wanl to know from the hone Minister throu;b you whether tbe percea-
tale of malarial ca)cs and the de,nographi-
cal fiaures that ar c rcceived in his Mini~try are correct or Dot. 5u per cent o~' the malaria ca.ses arc; resistant to insecti~ide aprayiol and 'ctl!oroquia and otb er drugs, due to tbc presence of pla.smodium falsi. pce im. So, "com tbo 4olD~lt.pllic iDfor·

mation, the Minister should not conclude that malarja is eradicated. I would like to know whether any new preventive measures ae e be ing contemplated by the hone Minister to eradicate rna lar ia.

Secondly, regarding AIDS, the symptoms of AIDS are equal to first stage cancer symptoms •••

( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: You don't explain all that!

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI: I will complete my qu estion Sir. I want to know whether the Minister has instructed the ICMR and the Pune Virus Laboratory to go into the details and pI epare a circular to be sent to all the district headquarter hospite.1s to diagnose and also to differentia ..
te the AIDS from other diseases

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, as regards the malaria eradiction programme, I am certainly guided by my technical officers who have run on e of the best malaria eradict ion programmes in th e world.
Secondly, as ragards the AIDS, I would like to repeat tha,t we have given detail ed instructions. The Director General of Health Services bas given detail ed instructions to all Directors of Health Services, STD Clinics, District Hospitals, and the ent ire infrastructure in the country to look out -for the synlptoms.

[ Tran~lation]

SHRI G. S. MISHRA: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, a similar disease, has brok.en out among the tribaIs in Madhya Pradesh. I want to know from the hone Minister as to what arrangments have been made to cbec;k and to diaanose this disease?

[Engli~hl

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR.: 1 wiH require noUGO for tbil.

